number 299. 

The registered share capital of the holding is 
YTL 2,000,000,000.- ( two billion) divided 
into 2,000,000,000 (two billion) shares each 
having a nominal value of 1.- (one) New 
Turkish Lira. 

The issued capital of the Holding is 
735,288,208.- (seven hundred thirty five 
million two hundred eighty eight thousand  
two hundred eight) New Turkish Liras divided 
into 735,288,208 (seven hundred thirty five 
million two hundred eighty eight thousand  

NEW TEXT  

HEAD OFFICE AND BRANCHES 
Article 5: 

The head office of the company is in Istanbul.  
Its address is “Altunizade, Oymacı Sok.

[...]

Board for either the previously permitted ceiling 
or a new ceiling amount. In case the said 
authorization is not obtained, the Holding is 
deemed to have been discharged from the 
registered capital system.  

The issued capital of the Holding in the amount 
of 2,450,000,000.- (two billion four hundred 
fifty million) Turkish Liras has been paid n full, 
and divided into 2,450,000,000 (two billion four 
hundred fifty million) bearer shares each having 
a nominal value of 1.- (one) Turkish Lira. 

Of the issued capital, 450,751,824.- Turkish 
Liras was paid in cash while 70,173.- Turkish 
Liras was recorded as in-kind capital, and 
1,999,178,003.- Turkish Liras was compensated